
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:   Cllr Shimon Ryde 
Vice Chairman:  Cllr Melvin Cohen LLB 
 
Councillors 
Cllr Claire Farrier   Cllr Brian Gordan LLB   Cllr Nagus Narenthira 
Cllr Eva Greenspan  Cllr Tim Roberts    Cllr Mark Shooter 
Cllr Stephen Sowerby  Cllr Julian Teare    Cllr Laurie Williams 
Cllr Jess Brayne 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Alison Cornelius  Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg   Cllr Helene Richman 
Cllr John Marshall   Cllr Gill Sargeant    Cllr Daniel Thomas 
Cllr Kathy Levine   Cllr Anne Hutton   Cllr Sarah Wardle 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has 
reduced by £92.99 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at the 
meeting.  
 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   Referral from Hendon Area Planning Committee 18.11.19. - 113 
The Reddings  
 

9 - 22 

7.   19.4661.FUL - Unit 4, Hyde Estate Road, NW9 6JX  
 

23 - 144 

8.   Millbrook Park Phase 6b Second Application  
 

145 - 198 

9.   27 Woodside Avenue  
 

199 - 220 

10.   Brownfield Land Register  
 

221 - 234 

11.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let us 
know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
mainplanning.committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building 
by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed custodians.  It 
is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
4 November 2019 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman) 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Dan Thomas (sub for Councillor 
Gordon) 

 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019, be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor Brayne, as a 
new Member to the Committee.  
 
The Chairman also outlined the revised running order, which would be reflected in these 
minutes. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Gordon, with Councillor Thomas substituting. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
Items contained in the addendum would be considered under individual agenda items. 
 

7.    SWEETTREE FIELDS MARSH LANE LONDON NW7 4EY  
 
The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Dianne Murphy (Objector), David Corker (Supporter) 
and the Applicant. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions in the 
report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the 
Service Director – Planning and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

For 6 

Against 3 

Abstained 3 

 
8.    IMPERIAL HOUSE, THE HYDE LONDON NW9 5AL  

 
The Committee received the report and addendum to the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Alistair de Kare-Silver(Supporter) and the Applicant’s 
agent. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to s106, the conditions 
detailed in the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control or Head of 
Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

For 12 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
 

9.    REFERRAL FROM CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 
BRUCE ROAD BARNET EN5 4LS (HIGH BARNET)  
 
It was noted that the Chairman of Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee, held on 16 
October 2019, referred this application to Main Planning 
Committee for the reason detailed in the resolution below, in line 
with 2.3 (e) of the Constitution. 

4



 

3 

 
RESOLVED that this item be REFERRED up to Planning 
Committee as the members of the CB Area Planning 
Committee could not reach a decision to refuse or approve 
the application at the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
Consequently, this Committee (Main Planning) received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Derek Dishman and the Applicant. 
 
It was noted that the date listed on page 19 of the report in recommendation III 1, should 
be amended from 3 November 2019 to 31 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to s106, the conditions detailed 
in the report and the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

For 12 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
 

10.    GARAGE COURT HANSHAW DRIVE EDGWARE HA8 0HP  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 
 

For  12 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
 

11.    PHASE 5, MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS) NW7 1PX  
 
The Committee received the report. 

A representation was heard from the Applicant’s agent. 

RESOLVED that the planning application be approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed in the report and the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of 
Development Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor 

5



 

4 

alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice-Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 

 

For 12 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 

 
12.    NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, 

NW7 1AA (COLINDALE)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Deed of Variation, as detailed in the report be agreed. 
 

For 12 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
Date of next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for the evening before the 
General Election. 
 
The Chairman reported that it was likely that the next meeting would be cancelled, with a 
provision to call a special meeting of the Committee after the General Election if anything 
needed to be dealt with urgently. 
 
Formal confirmation of this would be sent to Members of the Committee in the next few 
days. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm 
 

6



 

 

Summary 

This report was referred by Hendon Area Planning Committee by the Chairman in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution. The Planning Committee is therefore requested 
to consider the recommendations and take a decision on them. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Planning Committee consider and determine the application as set out 

in the report previously considered by Hendon Area Planning Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

14 January 2020 

Title  
Referral from Hendon Area Planning Committee – 113 
The Reddings 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Mill Hill 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Report submitted to HAPC 18 November, 2019 

Officer Contact Details  

Jan Natynczyk, Governance Officer 

Jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk  

020 8359 5129 

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 The Constitution allows the Chairman of an Area Planning Committee to refer, 
prior to a vote being taken, any item that that he/she feels should be determined 
by the main Planning Committee. The Chairman must also give reasons for 
referring the item. 
 

1.2 The attached report was considered by Hendon Area Planning Committee on 
18 November 2019.  
 

2. REASON FOR REFFERAL 
 

2.1 The Chairman referred the matter to main Planning Committee on the following 

grounds: 

The Chairman stated that he was referring this report to Main Planning 

Committee for consideration, in line with constitutional rules, due to its 

complexity and possible financial implications. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1 As set out in the substantive report.   
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
4.1 As set out in the substantive report.   

 
5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
5.1 As set out in the substantive report.   

 
6. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
6.1 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

6.2 As set out in the substantive report.   
 
6.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
6.3.1 The Council’s constitution, permits a Chairman of an Area Planning Committee, 

to refer an application to the main Planning Committee, provided that it is 
referred before the vote is taken. The Chairman must give reasons for referring 
the application.   

 
6.4 Risk Management 

 
6.5 As set out in the substantive report.   
 
6.6 Equalities and Diversity  

 

8



6.7 As set out in the substantive report.   
 

6.8 Consultation and Engagement 
 

6.9 As set out in the substantive report.   
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
LOCATION: 
 

113 The Reddings, London, NW7 4JP. 

REFERENCE: TPF/0432/19 Received:  3rd July 2019 
WARD: Mill Hill Expiry:  28th August 2019 
CONSERVATION AREA N/A    
 
AGENT: 
 

Environmental Services 

PROPOSAL: 2 x Oak (applicant's ref. T2, T4) - Fell. Standing in group G1 of 
Tree Preservation Order. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed felling of 2 x Oak (applicant's ref. T2, T4) – Standing in 
group G1 of the Tree Preservation Order, either: 
 
REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:     
The loss of these trees of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the 
alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided. 
  
Or: 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
1. The species, cultivar, size and siting of two replacement trees shall be agreed 

in writing with the Local Planning Authority and these replacement trees shall 
be planted before the end of the next planting season following the 
commenc
[...]
oups as noted in the Act.  
 
 
CONCLUSION  
The agent, Environmental Services, proposes to fell two Oak trees standing in the rear 
garden of 113 The Reddings because of their alleged implication in subsidence damage to 
the single storey rear extension of that property. 
 
The subject Oak trees are considered to have a very high public amenity value. They are 
clearly visible from several publicly accessible locations, forming part of a tree group which 
is important for wildlife as well as in preserving the character of the area and softening the 
adjacent built form. The loss of these Oak trees will have the effect of visually shortening 
the line of mature trees behind the houses when viewed from The Reddings, the junction 
with Reddings Close, Lawrence Street and the edge of the Mill Hill Conservation Area. 
When viewed from the public footpath running through the allotments to the rear (east of 
The Reddings) the loss of these trees will have the visual effect of opening up a gap in the 
vegetation group.  
 
The Council’s Structural Engineers have assessed the supporting documentary evidence 
and have noted that the subject Oak trees would be implicated in the subsidence damage 
to the extension. However, the subject trees are not the only causative factor in the alleged 
subsidence damage and it is uncertain whether or not there may be a risk of heave 
damage as a consequence of felling these Oak trees.    
 
Bearing in mind the potential implications for the public purse, as well as the public 
amenity value of the subject Oak trees, it is necessary to consider whether or not the 
proposed felling of these trees is justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage 
on the basis of the information provided.  
 

19



10 

 

If it is concluded on the balance of probabilities that the two Oak trees’ roots are the 
‘effective and substantial’ cause of damage or alternatively whether they ‘materially 
contributed to the damage’ and that the damage would be addressed by the felling of 
these two trees, there may be a compensation liability (in the application submissions it is 
indicated that the repair works for 113 The Reddings may be in excess of an extra £30,000 
if the subject Oak trees are retained) if consent for the proposed tree felling is refused. 
 
Members need to decide whether or not the proposal is justified, having regard to the 
reasons put forward in support of it, given the likely impact of the proposal on the amenity 
of the area; bearing in mind the potential implications for the public purse that may arise 
from the Decision for this application.  
 

 

20



LOCATION: 
 

Unit 4 
Hyde Estate Road 
London 
NW9 6JX 
 

REFERENCE: 19/4661/FUL Validated:  21.08.2019 
 

WARD: Colindale  Expiry:  20.11.2019 
 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 St George City Ltd and Sainsburys Supermarkets Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Full planning application for the comprehensive phased 
redevelopment of existing supermarket site comprising phased 
demolition of existing store and Petrol Filling Station and 
construction of a mixed-use development comprising a replacement 
Sainsburys store of 8,998 sqm GIA (Use Class A1), 1,309 residential 
units (Use Class C3) and 951 sqm GIA flexible commercial space (Use 
Class A1 to A4, B1, D1 and D2) in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 
storeys. Enabling works phase to comprise demolition of PFS, 
amendments to existing supermarket including the construction of 
new temporary entrance, highways works, amendments to car park 
and access arrangements and other associated works.  
 
Phase 1 to comprise construction of new supermarket including 
basement, car and cycle parking, plant and servicing areas, 770 
residential units and podium level amenity space. Phase 2 to 
comprise the demolition of existing supermarket and other 
associated works, 539 residential units, flexible commercial space, 
basement, car and cycle parking, public open space, landscaping, 
vehicular and pedestrian routes, servicing and
[...]
 sites within 
Part 1 with either an extant unimplemented planning permission for residential use or Local 
Plan residential site allocation. There are no entries included in Part 2 as to date no sites 
have been granted Permission in Principle. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

14th January 2020 

Title  Brownfield Land Register 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes  

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Brownfield Land Register 
  

Officer Contact Details  

Nick Lynch – Planning Policy Manager 020 8359 4211 
Nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk 

 

219

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Nick.lynch@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendation  
That Planning Committee approves the updated 2019 Brownfield Land Register (BLR) 
for publication.  
   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 

2017(“Regulations”) introduced a new requirement on local planning authorities 
to prepare, maintain and publish registers of previously developed1

 (brownfield) 
land.  The Council published its first Register in December 2017 and updated 
this in December 2018.  Regulation 17 requires local planning authorities to 
review their registers at least once a year.  

 
1.2 Part 1 of a Brownfield Land Register (“the Register”) can include sites with 

extant full planning permission, outline planning permission and also sites 
without planning permission deemed suitable for residential development. 
Although not mandatory to include, any sites entered in Part 2 of the Register 
comprise a subset of those in Part 1 and that, by virtue of their inclusion, are 
granted ‘Permission in Principle’ for residential development.  

 
1.3 The Council is required to include sites in the Register that it considers meet 

criteria in the Regulations2. Sites should be at least 0.25 hectares in size or 
capable of supporting at least 5 dwellings and suitable, available and 
achievable for reside
[...]
/data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register


http://opendataco

mmunities.org/id/lo

ndon-borough-

council/barnet

Barnet London 

Borough Council North Finchley SPD 2018 Site 4

East Wing Building, 672-708 High Rd North 

Finchley N12 9PT/9QL

https://data.london

.gov.uk/dataset/bro

wnfield-land-

register OSGB36 -0.175218 -0.175218 0.56

not owned by a 

public authority

not 

permissioned 125 26/11/2019 26/11/2019 Woodhouse

http://opendataco

mmunities.org/id/lo

ndon-borough-

council/barnet

Barnet London 

Borough Council North Finchley SPD 2018 Site 5 744-776 High Rd North Finchley N12 9QG/9QS

https://data.london

.gov.uk/dataset/bro

wnfield-land-

register OSGB36 -0.175924 -0.175924 0.61

not owned by a 

public authority

not 

permissioned 175 26/11/2019 26/11/2019 Woodhouse

231

https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/brownfield-land-register


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Referral from Hendon Area Planning Committee 18.11.19. - 113 The Reddings
	Referral from Hendon Area Planning Committee - 113 The Reddings - Appendix A

	7 19.4661.FUL - Unit 4, Hyde Estate Road, NW9 6JX
	8 Millbrook Park Phase 6b Second Application
	9 27 Woodside Avenue
	10 Brownfield Land Register
	Appendix A - Brownfield Land Register




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
14 January 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Chairman) 

 

 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 04 November 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
The Chairman also outlined the revised running order, which he noted would be reflected 
in the minutes. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
The Chairman provided Councillor Melvin Cohen’s apologies.  Therefore, in attendance 
was substitute Member, Councillor Helene Richman. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The Chairman noted that the addendum to the Officer’s report had been circulated to 
Members and published to the Council’s website. 
 

7.    19.4661.FUL - UNIT 4, HYDE ESTATE ROAD, NW9 6JX  
 
The Chairman highlighted that there were a number of registered speakers who had 
registered within the deadline.   The Chairman noted that the registered speakers had 
been contacted in advanced of the meeting to agree among themselves which two 



 

2 

residents would make a representation.   The Chairman checked the position with the 
attending Governance Officer and the registered speakers that were in attendance.  It 
became clear that agreement had not been reached.  The Chairman therefore adjourned 
the meeting for a short time and requested that the Governance Officer consult with 
residents in order to a positive outcome to be found.   The Chairman noted that an 
agreement could not be met and therefore he informed the public gallery that that Mr 
Adewale Bakare and Mr Ian Fergusson could make a representation as they had 
registered in time.   Both residents had the opportunity to make a representation.   The 
third resident was not able to speak as he had not registered in time.     
 
Ward Member Councillor Gill Sargeant made a representation in objection to the 
application.  The applicant’s agent then gave a verbal representation.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to question all speakers.   
 
During the consideration of the item the Chairman sought clarity on the Silk Stream, 
landscaping and information relating to infrastructure.   Mr Griffiths duly responded to 
these points and outlined the S106 contributions.  
 
Having considered the report, the Chairman moved to VOTE on the Officer’s 
recommendations.  
 
 
The vote recorded was: 
 

For  7  

Against  5 

Abstained  0 

 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved in accordance with Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 

8.    MILLBROOK PARK PHASE 6B SECOND APPLICATION  
 
Before the consideration of the item the Chairman welcomed the scouts in attendance, 
particularly the younger members that were in attendance.   
 
The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.  
 
The Committee heard verbal representations from Mr Clive Hailey and Mr Bill Taylor who 
spoke in objection to the application.   During this phase of the meeting both speakers 
noted concerns in regards to trees.  The applicant’s agent spoke in response.    
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask all speakers questions.  
 
The Chairman questioned the applicant’s agent in regard to concerns that related to the 
screening of trees and any negative impact to trees in the event the application be 
approved.  He therefore suggested that the item be deferred so that further information 
could be provided to clarify this matter. The applicant responded to this point that they 
did not consider that a deferral was necessary but would defer to the Chairman in this 
regard. 
 



 

3 

The Chairman proposed and was seconded by Cllr Roberts that the application was 
deferred to the next meeting, for the applicant to provide additional information in relation 
to the root zone of the adjacent trees in the scout camp and to provide a construction 
method statement demonstrating how the proposed basement would be constructed 
while safeguarding the adjoining trees. 
 
The vote recorded was: 
 

For  9 

Against  2 

Abstained  1 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the item be deferred. 
 

9.    27 WOODSIDE AVENUE  
 
The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.  
 
The Committee heard verbal representations from Mr Robert Fortune and Mr Peter 
Campion who spoke in objection to the application.   The applicant’s agent spoke in 
response and made a verbal representation. The applicant gave a verbal representation.  
 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask all speakers questions.  
 
Having considered the report, the Chairman moved to VOTE on the Officer’s 
recommendations.  
 
The vote recorded was: 
 

For  10 

Against  1 

Abstained  1 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be approved in accordance with Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 

10.    REFERRAL FROM HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 18.11.19. - 113 THE 
REDDINGS  
 
The report was introduced by the Council’s Principal Planning Tree Officer.   Members 
noted that this item had been referred from the Hendon Area Planning Committee in 
order for it to be considered.    
 
Members were given the opportunity to question Officers and make comments.     
 
Having considered the report, the Chairman moved to VOTE on the application and 
therefore: 



 

4 

 
REFUSED the application for following reason (as detailed in officer report):  
The loss of these trees of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the 
alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided. 
 
The vote recorded was:  
Votes in favour – 11  
Votes against – 1  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused.  
 

11.    BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  
 
The Committee received the report: 
 
Resolved: 
That Planning Committee approved the updated 2019 Brownfield Land Register (BLR) 
for publication. 
 

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:45 
 

 
 


